
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 20 AUGUST 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 23 July, 2018 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 18/00777/FUL Queen Victoria Memorial, Dalton 

Square, Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 7) 

     
  Construction of temporary ice rink, 

temporary siting of chillers and 
generators, erection of temporary 
fencing and hoardings, and 
temporary siting of marquee and 
tents for skate hire and the sale of 
refreshments 

  

     
6       A6 18/00778/LB Queen Victoria Memorial, Dalton 

Square, Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 8 - 11) 

     
  Listed building application for works 

to facilitate the construction of 
temporary ice rink and the erection 
of temporary fencing and hoardings 

  

     
7       A7 18/00639/FUL Bay View Garden Centre, Mill 

Lane, Bolton Le Sands 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 12 - 17) 

     
  Demolition of various buildings, 

erection of glasshouse and open 
sided canopies, construction of car 
park and associated landscaping 

  

     
8       A8 18/00882/PLDC 46 Shrewsbury Drive, Lancaster John O'Gaunt 

Ward 
(Pages 18 - 26) 

  Proposed Lawful Development 
Certificate for the erection of a single 
storey rear extension and side 
dormer 

  

     



 

9         Quarterly Reports (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
10       Delegated Planning List (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Ian Clift, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson and Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Andrew Kay, 

Geoff Knight and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 6th August, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

20 August 2018 

Application Number 

18/00777/FUL 

Application Site 

Queen Victoria Memorial 
Dalton Square 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Construction of temporary ice rink, temporary siting 
of chillers and generators, erection of temporary 
fencing and hoardings, and temporary siting of 

marquee and tents for skate hire and the sale of 
refreshments 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Martin Horner 

Name of Agent 

HPA 

Decision Target Date 

29 August 2018 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval of temporary consent for one year subject to 
resolution of outstanding matters in respect of tree 
protection  
 

 
(i) The application is one which would normally be dealt with under delegated powers but is required 

to be brought before the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee as the site in question is 
within the ownership of the City Council. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is within the centre of Lancaster and relates to Dalton Square which surrounds 
the Queen Victoria monument and a small section of highway to the front of Palatine Hall.  Dalton 
Square is an oval shaped public space enclosed by stone boundary balustrades.  The area has 
approximate dimensions of 70 metres by 35 metres and comprises simple flag paving, mature trees, 
grass and public seating with the grade II* Queen Victoria monument at its centre.  Due to the 
differing surrounding land levels there are steps up to the square from the northern end and steps 
down into the square from the south.  
 

1.2 Lancaster Town Hall is located to the south of the site and Palatine Hall is situated to the northern 
side of the square. Other commercial and office buildings surround the square including shops, bars 
and restaurants.  It is understood that there are a limited number of residential units mainly located 
on the western side of the square above commercial premises. Sulyard Street to the north-east of 
the site contains a number of residential dwellings as well as flats within Wesley House.  The one-
way gyratory road runs in a southerly direction adjacent to the western side of the square with two 
way traffic running along its souther
[...]
he square. The scheme will require the temporary closure 
of the northern section of road to Dalton Square.  Proposed hours of operation are between 10:00 
and 22:00 for 7 days per week.  The application form sets out that consent is sought for the scheme 
to be repeated within the same time frames over the next ten years. 
  

2.2 The key features of the proposal will comprise: 
 

 Ice skating rink – 20m x 35m (with an 8m x 8m cut out for the statue) temporary ice rink 
system with standard white and clear barrier; 

 1 skate exchange marquee/tent – 10m x 20m clear span temporary marquee structures, with 
double doors and both glass and solid wall panels; 

 2 food and beverage marquees/tents – 6m x 6m with double doors and both glass and solid 
wall panels; 

 Generators and chillers will be located in an area of 6m x 19m and will include acoustic 
barriers; and 

 Temporary fencing and hoardings will be put in place during the construction and dismantling 
period. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The most relevant site history is set out below. 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/00778/LB Listed building application for works to facilitate the 
construction of temporary ice rink and the erection of 
temporary fencing and hoardings 

Under Consideration 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Senior Conservation 
Officer 

Support – Subject to conditions regarding precise details of proposed scaffolding, 
construction and dismantling phases, protection of steps and photographic survey 
prior to commencement.  Suggest that consent is granted for the time specified for 
the coming winter initially: between 24 November 2018 and 6 January 2019 (plus 10 
days before for construction and 1 week after for dismantling). 

Tree Protection 
Officer 

Objections – subject to the receipt of the submission and agreement in writing of a 
detailed Tree Protection Pl
[...]
 temporary ice rink and ancillary buildings within this public 
space are considered to outweigh the temporary impacts to the setting of the Queen Victoria 
monument and other surrounding designated heritage assets. With the addition of conditions to 
provide certainty that there will be no detrimental physical impacts it is considered that the 
requirements of policies DM30, 31 and 32 of the DM DPD would be satisfied.  Subject to the 
applicant resolving the outstanding matters in respect of the protection of on-site trees, Members 
are recommended that the application can be supported on a temporary one year basis. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Temporary consent for one year  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Full details and sectional drawings of scaffolding around the Queen Victoria Memorial, including 

ground levelling platform, ramp and handrail, to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 
4.  Revised method statements and risk assessment to cover the construction and dismantling phases, 

and protection of the Queen Victoria Memorial and stone balustrade to be submitted and agreed 
prior to commencement. 

5.  Precise details of the method and materials proposed to protect the stone steps to the Queen 
Victoria Memorial be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 

6. AMS and TTP 
7.  No equipment/ advertisements/ lighting to be attached to trees 
8. Precise details of marquees/tents including layout 
9. Photographic survey of the site (including all elevations of the Queen Victoria Memorial) to be carried 

out prior to the installation of the scaffolding as a record of the condition of the area prior to 
commencement. 

10.  Hours of operation 10:00 to 22:00 7 days a week 
11.  Scheme to be provided for the location/position of speakers and lighting 
12. Implementation of mitigation for generator noise. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None 
 

Page 7



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

20 August 2018 

Application Number 

18/00778/LB 

Application Site 

Queen Victoria Memorial 
Dalton Square 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Listed building application for works to facilitate the 
construction of temporary ice rink and the erection of 

temporary fencing and hoardings 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Martin Horner 

Name of Agent 

HPA 

Decision Target Date 

29 August 2018 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Delegate back to allow expiration of site notices and 
approval of temporary consent for one year subject to 
conditions. 
 

 
(i) The application is one which would normally be dealt with under delegated powers but is required 

to be brought before the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee as the site in question is 
within the ownership of the City Council. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is within the centre of Lancaster and relates to Dalton Square which surrounds 
the Queen Victoria monument and a small sect
[...]
proposal, insofar as they relate to the Listed structure, will comprise: 
 

 Ice skating rink – 20m x 35m (with an 8m x 8m cut out for the statue) temporary ice rink 
system with standard white and clear barrier; and 

 Temporary fencing and hoardings will be put in place during the construction and dismantling 
period. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The most relevant site history is set out below. 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/00777/FUL Construction of temporary ice rink, temporary siting of 
chillers and generators, erection of temporary fencing and 
hoardings, and temporary siting of marquee and tents for 
skate hire and the sale of refreshments 

Under consideration 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Senior Conservation 
Officer 

Support – Subject to conditions regarding precise details of proposed scaffolding, 
construction and dismantling phases, protection of steps and photographic survey 
prior to commencement.  Suggest that consent is granted for the time specified for 
the coming winter initially: between 24 November 2018 and 6 January 2019 (plus 10 
days before for construction and 1 week after for dismantling). 

National Amenity 
Societies  

No comments received at the time of compiling this report. Any forthcoming 
comments will be reported verbally to Committee. 

Historic England No comments to make - suggest that the views of the Senior Conservation Officer 
are obtained. 

 
5.0 Neighbour Representations 

5.1 No representations have been received at the time of writing this report.   
 
6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies 

6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
Paragraphs 7, 8 and 11 - Sustainable Development 
Paragraphs 184, 189, 190, 193, 194 and 196 – Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
 

6.2 Local Planning Policy Overview – Current Position 
 
At the 20 December 2017 meeti
[...]
.7 The proposed temporary development would lead to a level of harm on the setting and significance 
of designated and non-designated heritage assets and this harm is considered to be less than 
substantial.  A balancing of detriment against benefits is set out in NPPF paragraph 196 where 
'justification' is required. In the circumstances the social, economic and cultural benefits of the 
entertainment provided by the temporary ice rink may be used to balance against the undoubted 
detriment.   The proposal would be subject to conditions to ensure that the affected heritage assets 
are returned to their current condition and without any resulting physical damage immediately after 
the festivities. Therefore the proposal is considered to accords with the provisions of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this proposal. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 While the proposal will lead to a level of harm on the settings of both the designated and non-
designated heritage assets this impact will be temporary.  On balance, the social, economic and 
cultural benefits of the entertainment provided by the temporary ice rink and ancillary buildings within 
this public space are considered to outweigh the temporary impacts to the setting of the Queen 
Victoria monument and other surrounding designated heritage assets. With the addition of 
conditions to provide certainty that there will be no detrimental physical impacts it is considered that 
the requirements of policy DM30 of the DM DPD would be satisfied.  Members are recommended 
that the application can be supported on a temporary one year basis. 

 
Recommendation 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Temporary consent for one year 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Full details and sectional drawings of scaffolding around the Queen Victoria Memorial, including 

ground levelling platform, ramp and handrail, to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 
4. Revised method statements and risk assessment to cover the construction and dismantling phases, 

and protection of the Queen Victoria Memorial and stone balustrade to be submitted and agreed 
prior to commencement. 

5. Precise details of the method and materials proposed to protect the stone steps to the Queen 
Victoria Memorial be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 

6. Photographic survey of the site (including all elevations of the Queen Victoria Memorial) to be carried 
out prior to the installation of the scaffolding as a record of the condition of the area prior to 
commencement. 

 
Background Papers 

None 
 

Page 11



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

20 August 2018 

Application Number 

18/00639/FUL 

Application Site 

Bay View Garden Centre 
Mill Lane 

Bolton Le Sands 
Carnforth 

Proposal 

Demolition of various buildings, erection of 
glasshouse and open sided canopies, construction of 

car park and associated landscaping 

Name of Applicant 

L And P Clarke 

Name of Agent 

Mr Chris Primett 

Decision Target Date 

2 August 2018 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval subject to agreement on tree details 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

The application would ordinarily be determined under delegated powers, but the scheme is a 
departure from the Development Plan (given its location within the North Lancashire Green Belt), 
and Officers are recommending support of the scheme. Therefore it has to be determined by 
Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site relates to an established garden centre in Bolton-le-Sands, to the west of the 
railway (the west coast mainline) and to the north of Mill Lane. The site is immediately north of an 
existing dwellinghouse within the same ownership, and part of 
[...]
impact upon the openness of the Green Belt. Subject to these 
reports and documentation being received in sufficient time to be presented at Planning Committee 
and to the satisfaction of the Tree Officer to address the current objection, it is considered that the 
economic and sustainability benefits of the proposal outweigh the substantial weight given to the 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt, especially given the enhancements proposed by virtue of 
the removal of the existing scattered structures.  Therefore if the tree objection is addressed prior to 
determination, the application can be supported.   

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the amended plans 
3. Construction management plan (to detail suitable delivery arrangements, works compound areas 

and customer, staff and contractors parking provision during construction) 
4. Implementation of approved Arboricultural Implications Assessment (details to be agreed prior to 

Page 16



determination) 
5. Remove polytunnels and structure indicated on site plan prior to erection of any of the extensions 

hereby permitted 
6. Off-site highways improvement works to signage and road marking prior to first use or occupation 
7. Parking provision and service yard provided in full prior to first use or occupation and retained for this 

purpose 
8. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme (details to be agreed prior to determination) and 

maintained and retained at all times thereafter 
9. Sales area and café seating area as per floorplan. Café use incidental to main use and only open to 

public when garden centre is trading.  Restriction for the sales of plants and garden related items 
only. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 17



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

20 August 2018 

Application Number 

18/00882/PLDC 

Application Site 

46 Shrewsbury Drive 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 
LA1 4BA 

Proposal 

Proposed Lawful Development Certificate for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension and side 

dormer 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Stephen Metcalfe 

Name of Agent 

J Cronshaw 

Decision Target Date 

30 August 2018 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Planning Consent is not required and a Lawful 
Development Certificate for a Proposed Use or 
Development should be issued 
 

 
(i) 

 

 

Procedural Matters 
 
The application is one which would normally be dealt with under delegated powers but is required 
to be placed before the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee as the applicant is an 
employee of the City Council. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application property is a semi-detached mid-20th century dwellinghouse constructed with 
external facings of brick to the ground floor and dashing to the first floor under a hipped tiled roof. It 
forms part of a larger development of similarly designed and finished residential properties in the 
Bowerham suburb of Lancaster.   
 
There are no statutory development restri
[...]
ementioned Order and has been found to wholly comply with all the criteria 
of Class C of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of the Order. The development does not exceed the highest part 
of the original, does not protrude more than 0.15 metres from the plane of the slope of the original 
roof, and is sited to the rear facing roof pitch. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 None (not applicable) 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 It is considered that the development as proposed meets the requirements of Schedule 2, Part 1, 
Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) and that Planning Consent IS NOT REQUIRED for the proposed works. 

 
Recommendation 

That a Certificate of Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development be granted. 
 
Background Papers 

1. Class A, B and C of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended) 

 

Page 20



SCHEDULE 2 Permitted development rights 
 
PART 1 - Development within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse 
 
Class A – enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse 
 
Permitted Development 
A. The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse. 
 
Development not permitted 
A.1 Development is not permitted by Class A if— 
(a) permission to use the dwellinghouse as a dwellinghouse has been granted only by virtue 
of Class M, N, P, PA or Q of Part 3 of this Schedule (changes of use); 
(b) as a result of the works, the total area of ground covered by buildings within the 
curtilage of the dwellinghouse (other than the original dwellinghouse) would exceed 50% of 
the total area of the curtilage (excluding the ground area of the original dwellinghouse); 
(c) the height of the part of the dwellinghouse enlarged, improved or altered would exceed 
the height of the highest part of the roof of the existing dwellinghouse;  
(d) the height of the eaves of the part of the dwellinghouse enlarged, improved or altered 
would 
[...]
d Between A683 And B6480, Wennington Road, Hornby 
Importation of material to restore waterlogged hollow 
created by collapsed drain and highway surface water run-off 
so area can be used for grazing for Mr Andrew Norris (Upper 
Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

No Objections 
 

   

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Queen Victoria Memorial, Dalton Square, Lancaster
	6 Queen Victoria Memorial, Dalton Square, Lancaster
	7 Bay View Garden Centre, Mill Lane, Bolton Le Sands
	8 46 Shrewsbury Drive, Lancaster
	Background paper for A8

	9 Quarterly Reports
	10 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  20TH AUGUST 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, 
Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Jean Parr, Sylvia Rogerson and 
Peter Yates (Substitute for Jane Parkinson)  

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), Jane Parkinson and Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Potts Major Applications Planning Officer 
 Andrew Clement Planning Assistant 
 Tom Graham Locum Lawyer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

39 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

20TH AUGUST 2018 

 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

41 QUEEN VICTORIA MEMORIAL, DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER  
 

  A5 18/00777/FUL Construction of temporary ice 
rink, temporary siting of 
chillers and generators, 
erection of temporary fencing 
and hoardings, and temporary 
siting of marquee and tents for 
skate hire and the sale of 
refreshments. 
 

Castle Ward    A(C) 

It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Ice rink to be operational from 24/11/18 – 06/01/19 in addition to 10 days for 
construction and 7 days for dismantling. 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Full details and sectional drawings of scaffolding around the Queen Victoria 

Memorial, including ground levelling platform, ramp and handrail, to be submitted 
and agreed prior to commencement. 

4.  Revised method statements and risk assessment to cover the construction and 
dismantling phases, and protection of the Queen Victoria Memorial and stone 
balustrade to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 

5.  Precise details of the method and materials proposed to protect the stone steps 
to the Queen Victoria Memorial be submitted and agreed prior to 
commencement. 

6. Development to be in accordance with the approved TPP and AMS. 
7.  No equipment/ advertisements/ lighting to be attached to trees. 
8. Precise details of marquees/tents including layout. 
9. Photographic survey of the site (including all elevations of the Queen Victoria 

Memorial) to be carried out prior to the installation of the scaffolding as a record 
of the condition of the area prior to commencement. 

10.  Hours of operation 10:00 to 22:00 7 days a week. 
11.  Scheme to be provided for the location/position of speakers and lighting. 
12. 
13. 

Implementation of mitigation for generator noise. 
Full details of the boundary fencing to Area E to be submitted and agreed in 
advance of development commencing.  

 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

20TH AUGUST 2018 

 
42 QUEEN VICTORIA MEMORIAL, DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER  

 
  A6 18/00778/LB Listed building application for 

works to facilitate the 
construction of temporary ice 
rink and the erection of 
temporary fencing and 
hoardings. 

Castle Ward    A(P) 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted but delegated back to the Planning Manager to 
allow for the expiration of site notices and subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Ice rink to be operational from 24/11/18 – 06/01/19 in addition to 10 days for 
construction and 7 days for dismantling. 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Full details and sectional drawings of scaffolding around the Queen Victoria 

Memorial, including ground levelling platform, ramp and handrail, to be submitted 
and agreed prior to commencement. 

4. Revised method statements and risk assessment to cover the construction and 
dismantling phases, and protection of the Queen Victoria Memorial and stone 
balustrade to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement. 

5. Precise details of the method and materials proposed to protect the stone steps 
to the Queen Victoria Memorial be submitted and agreed prior to 
commencement. 

6. Photographic survey of the site (including all elevations of the Queen Victoria 
Memorial) to be carried out prior to the installation of the scaffolding as a record 
of the condition of the area prior to commencement. 

 
43 BAY VIEW GARDEN CENTRE, MILL LANE, BOLTON LE SANDS  

 
  A7 18/00639/FUL Demolition of various 

buildings, erection of 
glasshouse and open sided 
canopies, construction of car 
park and associated 
landscaping. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

   A(P) 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

20TH AUGUST 2018 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted but delegated back to the Planning Manager to 
allow for an updated site plan to be received and an Arboricultural Implication Assessment 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the amended plans. 
3. Construction management plan (to detail suitable delivery arrangements, works 

compound areas and customer, staff and contractors parking provision during 
construction). 

4. Implementation of approved Arboricultural Implications Assessment. 
5. Remove polytunnels and structure indicated on site plan prior to erection of any 

of the extensions hereby permitted. 
6. Off-site highways improvement works to signage and road marking prior to first 

use or occupation. 
7. Parking provision and service yard provided in full prior to first use or occupation 

and retained for this purpose. 
8. Landscaping planting scheme is to be submitted and approved in writing prior to 

the commencement of development, implemented in first planting season 
following completion of development or first use, whichever is earlier. 

9. Sales area and café seating area as per floorplan. Café use incidental to main 
use and only open to public when garden centre is trading.  Restriction for the 
sales of plants and garden related items only. 

 
44 46 SHREWSBURY DRIVE, LANCASTER  

 
  A8 18/00882/PLDC Proposed Lawful Development 

Certificate for the erection of a 
single storey rear extension 
and side dormer. 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Jon Barry: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Certificate of Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development be granted. 
 

45 QUARTERLY REPORTS  
 
Members received the Quarterly Planning Report from the Development Management 
Services. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

20TH AUGUST 2018 

 
 

46 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.07 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


